

ORIGINAL

No. 65515-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

IN RE: THE MARRIAGE OF

TAMARA RODDEN,

Respondent,

and

JAMES RODDEN,

Appellant.

REPLY OF APPELLANT

Katherine George
HARRISON BENIS & SPENCE LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	1
	A. Ms. Rodden’s Response is Based on Misapprehension of the Relevant Facts	1
	1. The judicial information report does <i>not</i> prove that charges were deferred. It says they were <i>dismissed</i>	1
	2. Domestic violence was not an issue at trial.	3
	a. The parenting plan was not contested	4
	b. A motion in limine would have made no difference.....	6
	c. There was no waiver	8
	B. Ms. Rodden Does Not Rebut Key Arguments, Effectively Conceding That Her Sole Decision- Making Authority Was Granted Erroneously	11
	1. Ms. Rodden does not dispute that proper application of RCW 26.09.191(1)(c) required a finding of multiple “acts” of domestic violence, not a single act.....	11
	a. “Acts” means more than one act	12
	b. Each of the acts must involve actual or threatened <i>physical</i> harm	12
	2. Ms. Rodden gives short shrift to compelling due- process arguments	14
	3. Ms. Rodden does not deny that she was collaterally estopped from alleging that the March 30, 2008 incident constituted domestic violence	15

C.	Mr. Rodden Did Not Stipulate to the Facts Alleged in the GAL Report, But Even If He Had Done So, It Would Not Establish that He Committed Domestic Violence	16
1.	The first GAL report is not evidence of domestic violence.....	17
2.	The second GAL report similarly was not proof of domestic violence	19
D.	Ms. Rodden Did Not Establish An Exception to Hearsay Rules.....	20
E.	Parental Discord Cannot Be an Alternative Basis for Denying Joint Decision-Making In This Case	22
F.	Ms. Rodden Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees	24
III.	CONCLUSION	25

APPENDIX¹

¹ The Brief of Respondent stated that the original Designation of Clerk’s Papers omitted the Notice of Appeal, but the respondent did not include the notice in her supplemental designation. Accordingly, the Notice of Appeal is attached as an appendix to this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State v. Singleton, 41 Wn.App. 721 (1985).....	20
RCW 9A.16.100	18, 20
RCW 26.09.140.....	25
RCW 26.09.184(5)(a).....	23
RCW 26.09.187(2)(a).....	22, 23
RCW 26.09.187(2)(c)(iii)	23, 24, 25
RCW 26.09.191.....	22, 23
RCW 26.09.191(1)(c)	11, 12, 13, 22
RCW 26.09.191(6)	22
RCW 26.09.220(2)	7, 22
RCW 26.09.220(3)	4
RCW 26.50.010(1)	12
RCW 26.50.010(1)(a)	13
ER 103.....	7
ER 104.....	7
ER 105.....	7
ER 801(c).....	21
ER 802.....	22
ER 902(b).....	21, 22
